Absences. In addition to the value of unused vacation time owed to employees upon separation of employment,
the NAME OF GOVERNMENT now recognizes an estimated amount of sick leave earned as of year-end that
will be used by employees as time off in future years as part of the liability for compensated absences. The
effects of the change in accounting principle are summarized below in the “Restatement - GASB 101
implementation” column in the table below.

Due to the increased amount of federal funding being received, the NAME OF GOVERNMENT decided that
the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Fund should be reported as a major governmental fund
even though it does not meet the quantitative threshold that would require it to be reported as such. The CDBG
Fund was previously reported as a nonmajor governmental fund. The effect of the change within the financial
reporting entity is summarized below in the “Adjustment - CDBG Fund as major fund” column in the following
table.

Net position/fund
balance 6/30/2026

as previously
reported

Restatement -
GASB 101

implementation

Adjustment -
CDBG grant

fund as major
fund

Net position/fund
balance 6/30/2026

as
restated/adjusted

Government-wide
Governmental activities 157,938,679$   (620,087)$   -$   157,318,592$
Business-type activities 32,483,492   (11,109)   -   32,472,383

Total government-wide 190,422,171$   (631,196)$   -$   189,790,975$
Governmental funds

Major funds:
General Fund 28,372,426$   -$   -$   28,372,426$
Community Development Block

Grant Fund -   -   4,442,850   4,442,850
Capital Projects Fund 6,066,996   -   -   6,066,996
Debt Service Fund 1,118,005   -   -   1,118,005

Nonmajor funds 6,179,835   -   (4,442,850)   1,736,985
Total governmental funds 41,737,262$   -$   -$   41,737,262$
Proprietary funds
Enterprise funds

Major funds:
Water Fund 22,823,183$   (11,109)$   -$   22,812,074$
Transit Fund 9,378,935   -   -   9,378,935

Total enterprise funds 32,202,118$   (11,109)$   -$   32,191,009$
Internal service funds 4,035,613$   (9,361)$   -$   4,026,252$

Appendix D • Illustrative ACFR

96

Required Supplementary Information

Appendix D • Illustrative ACFR

97

NAME OF GOVERNMENT
Required Supplementary Information

General Fund
Schedule of Revenues Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance ‐ Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended June 30, 2027

Variance with Variance with
Budgeted Amounts Original Budget ‐ Final Budget

Over (Under) Over (Under)
Original Final Final Budget Actual Actual

REVENUES
Taxes:
Property 32,077,856$   32,077,856$   ‐$   31,331,171$   (746,685)$
Sales 45,400,000   45,400,000   ‐   44,368,865   (1,031,135)
Franchise 1,345,000   1,345,000   ‐   1,537,833   192,833

Licenses and permits 4,166,256   4,166,256   ‐   2,649,889   (1,516,367)
Intergovernmental 11,381,830   11,414,391   32,561   9,705,931   (1,708,460)
Charges for services 17,738,732   17,738,732   ‐   19,207,530   1,468,798
Fines and forfeitures 7,762,650   7,762,650   ‐   6,670,562   (1,092,088)
Investment earnings 1,258,200   1,258,200   ‐   3,352,747   2,094,547
Payments in lieu of taxes 2,412,555   2,412,555   ‐   2,345,545   (67,010)
Miscellaneous 2,472,224   2,474,024   1,800   2,299,217   (174,807)

Total Revenues 126,015,303   126,049,664   34,361   123,469,290   (2,580,374)

EXPENDITURES
Current:
General government:
Council 369,990   2,403,030   2,033,040   2,385,762   (17,268)
Manager 838,614   841,163   2,549   812,724   (28,439)
Attorney 2,013,374   2,022,931   9,557   1,530,351   (492,580)
Clerk 601,729   635,227   33,498   627,728   (7,499)
Personnel 883,087   887,297   4,210   843,765   (43,532)
Financial administration 17,113,359   17,093,461   (19,898)   16,510,890   (582,571)
Other ‐ unclassified 7,156,598   7,146,204   (10,394)   7,067,442   (78,762)

Total general government 28,976,751   31,029,313   2,052,562   29,778,662   (1,250,651)
Public safety:
Police 34,440,844   33,731,795   (709,049)   33,131,407   (600,388)
Fire 22,104,801   21,829,599   (275,202)   21,637,844   (191,755)
Protective Inspection 1,562,911   1,664,092   101,181   1,685,839   21,747

Total public safety 58,108,556   57,225,486   (883,070)   56,455,090   (770,396)
Highways and streets:
Engineering 8,003,477   8,021,568   18,091   7,841,369   (180,199)
Maintenance 16,255,388   16,078,104   (177,284)   15,391,665   (686,439)

Total highways and streets 24,258,865   24,099,672   (159,193)   23,233,034   (866,638)
Sanitation 8,841,384   8,441,350   (400,034)   8,140,187   (301,163)
Culture and recreation 10,177,528   9,878,404   (299,124)   9,646,488   (231,916)

Debt Service:
Principal 473,234   423,234   (50,000)   ‐   (423,234)
Interest 219,879   224,663   4,784   ‐   (224,663)
Bond issuance costs ‐   50,000   50,000   15,254   (34,746)

Total debt service 693,113   697,897   4,784   15,254   (682,643)
Total expenditures 131,056,197   131,372,122   315,925   127,268,715   (4,103,407)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures (5,040,894)   (5,322,458)   (281,564)   (3,799,425)   (1,523,033)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in 21,000   21,000   ‐   20,944   (56)
Transfers out (6,727,010)   (6,633,534)   93,476   (5,090,719)   (1,542,815)
Notes issued 2,000,000   2,000,000   ‐   2,000,000   ‐
Leases issued (as lessee) 60,000   60,000   ‐   57,517   (2,483)
SBITA 45,000   45,000   ‐   42,105   (2,895)
Sale of general capital assets 40,000   40,000   ‐   31,450   (8,550)
Insurance recoveries ‐   ‐   ‐   194,082   194,082

Total other financing sources (uses) (4,561,010)   (4,467,534)   93,476   (2,744,621)   (1,722,913)

Net change in fund balance* (9,601,904)   (9,789,992)   (188,088)   (6,544,046)   3,245,946

Fund balance ‐ beginning of year 28,372,426   28,372,426   ‐   28,372,910   ‐

Fund balance ‐ end of year 18,770,522$   18,582,434$   (188,088)$   21,828,864$   3,245,946$

* The net change in fund balances was included in the budget as an appropriation (i.e., spenddown) of fund balance.

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information

Appendix D • Illustrative ACFR

98

NAME OF GOVERNMENT
Required Supplementary Information

Community Development Block Grant Fund
Schedule of Revenues Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance ‐ Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended June 30, 2027

Original and Final   Variance with
Budgeted Amounts Actual   Final Budget

REVENUES
Intergovernmental 2,965,000$   2,326,726$   (638,274)$
Investment earnings 4,200   8,795   4,595